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Graduation Rate – 2015-2016
Effective governance and appropriate accountability mechanisms are key factors in ensuring that 

the citizens of Ontario are well served by government agencies and transfer payment recipients.  

They are also crucial to the successful achievement of the colleges’ objectives. Performance 

measurement through the collection of performance indicators is an important accountability tool.

The Ministry of Advanced Education and Skills Development (MAESD) and the colleges of applied 

arts and technology have defined five Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) to measure, in a consistent 

manner across the college system, college performance against ministry stated goals and objectives. 

The five KPIs are: 

• Graduate employment

• Graduate satisfaction

• Employer satisfaction

• Student satisfaction; and 

• Graduation rate

The first three KPIs – graduate employment, graduate satisfaction, and employer satisfaction – are 

used to distribute performance funding to the colleges.

The KPI data are used by colleges to demonstrate their achievements and to identify where chang-

es could be made to programs and services to better meet the needs of students.  The ministry 

also uses the data to advise and inform government about the colleges and in the planning and 

policy-making for the college system. 

Table: KPI Summary Report shows St. Lawrence College results as compared 
to the province over a four-year period, including a four-year average.

AVERAGE 
KPI

STUDENT 
SATISFACTION

GRADUATE 
SATISFACTION 

GRADUATE  
EMPLOYMENT RATE

EMPLOYER 
SATISFACTION 

College Province College Province College Province College Province College Province

2013 87% 84% 81% 77% 84% 80% 91% 84% 94% 93%

2014 87% 83% 81% 76% 83% 80% 88% 83% 95% 92%

2015 85% 82% 81% 76% 86% 80% 88% 84% 87% 88%

2016 86% 83% 82% 77% 85% 80% 87% 84% 92% 91%

4 year average 86% 83% 81% 77% 84% 80% 89% 84% 92% 91%



A  College Aggregate Graduation Rate TOTAL # OF ENTRANTS TOTAL # OF GRADUATES 2014-15 COLLEGE GRADUATION RATE

2866 1995 69.6%

B  Program Duration Graduation Rate # OF ENTRANTS # OF GRADUATES GRADUATION RATE

PROGRAM DURATION

Ontario College Certificates 
(MTCU 40000 Series)

408 319 78.2%

Ontario College Diplomas 
(MTCU 50000 Series)

1612 1049 65.1%

Ontario College Advanced Diplomas 
(MTCU 60000 Series)

729 550 75.4%

Ontario College Graduate Certificates 
(MTCU 70000 Series)

44 40 90.9%

Baccalaureate Degrees in Applied Areas of Study 
(MTCU 80000 Series)

73 37 50.7%

GENERAL PURPOSE OPERATING GRANT STUDENTS



C  Program Graduation Rate MCU # APS # # OF ENTRANTS # OF GRADUATES GRADUATION RATE

PROGRAM NAME

Personal Support Worker 41469 1150 101 84 83.2%
Veterinary Assistant 41603 1129 76 69 90.8%
Medical Laboratory Assistant / Technician 41609 1131 41 37 90.2%
Office Administration - General 42313 1058 52 44 84.6%
Pre-Service Firefighter Education And Training 43006 1180 30 26 86.7%
Culinary Skills - Chef Training 43107 1176 23 14 60.9%
Welding And Fabrication Techniques 44900 1208 7 6 85.7%
Carpentry Techniques 47601 1210 78 39 50.0%
Business - Accounting 50100 1011 23 10 43.5%
Business 50200 1096 39 18 46.2%
Business - Human Resources 50223 1031 12 6 50.0%
Computer Networking And Technical Support 50511 1158 50 31 62.0%
Community And Justice Services 50705 1020 54 36 66.7%
Social Service Worker 50721 1136 177 144 81.4%
Control Engineering Technician 51011 1033 10 9 90.0%
Early Childhood Education 51211 1024 145 104 71.7%
Practical Nursing 51407 1167 134 113 84.3%
Paramedic 51637 1173 74 23 31.1%
Health Information Management 51643 1178 24 19 79.2%
Visual And Creative Arts - Fine Arts 51800 1080 24 11 45.8%

GENERAL PURPOSE OPERATING GRANT STUDENTS



C  Program Graduation Rate (cont.) MCU # APS # # OF ENTRANTS # OF GRADUATES GRADUATION RATE

PROGRAM NAME

Game Development Technician 51900 1199 34 16 47.1%
Music And Digital Media 51908 1175 34 18 52.9%
Journalism 52005 1195 10 7 70.0%
Advertising And Marketing Communications 52100 1165 17 12 70.6%
Fitness And Health Promotion 52209 1149 54 37 68.5%
Office Administration - Legal 52306 1054 12 9 75.0%
Office Administration - Medical 52308 1055 37 25 67.6%
Office Administration - Executive/Administration  
De Bureau - Secretariat De Direction

52316 1049 3 1 33.3%

Law Clerk 52611 1037 64 50 78.1%
Environmental Technician 52700 1171 23 15 65.2%
Business - Marketing 52900 1013 22 7 31.8%
Police Foundations 53008 1157 193 107 55.4%
Hospitality Management - Hotel And Restaurant 53200 1102 29 18 62.1%
Hairstyling 53400 1207 66 52 78.8%
Esthetician 53401 1172 66 49 74.2%
General Arts And Science 54701 1114 94 41 43.6%
Mechanical Technician 55300 1066 29 20 69.0%
Energy Systems Engineering Technician 55503 1182 14 9 64.3%
Electrical Engineering Technician 55613 1192 45 32 71.1%
Business Administration - Accounting 60100 1006 61 43 70.5%

GENERAL PURPOSE OPERATING GRANT STUDENTS



C  Program Graduation Rate (cont.) MCU # APS # # OF ENTRANTS # OF GRADUATES GRADUATION RATE

PROGRAM NAME

Business Administration 60200 1097 7 5 71.4%

Business Administration - Human Resources 60223 1109 58 52 89.7%

Computer Programmer Analyst 60503 1159 38 22 57.9%

Child And Youth Worker 60701 1016 95 67 70.5%

Behavioural Science Technology 60719 1003 67 49 73.1%
Civil Engineering Technology 61003 1065 47 33 70.2%
Control Engineering Technology 61011 1035 16 12 75.0%
Biotechnology - Advanced 61304 1168 39 27 69.2%
Veterinary Technology 61603 1000 54 39 72.2%
Medical Laboratory Science 61609 1042 93 76 81.7%
Graphic Design 61820 1030 45 37 82.2%
Music Theatre - Performance 61912 1174 28 21 75.0%
Advertising And Marketing Communications Management 62100 1160 29 27 93.1%
Business Administration - Marketing 62900 1008 34 26 76.5%
Energy Systems Engineering Technology 65503 1183 18 14 77.8%
Autism And Behavioural Science 70711 1187 25 23 92.0%
Indigenous Community Health Approaches 71621 1179 19 17 89.5%
Bachelor Of Applied Arts (Behavioural Psychology) 80719 3001 73 37 50.7%

GENERAL PURPOSE OPERATING GRANT STUDENTS



D  Preparatory or Pre Program MCU # APS # # OF ENTRANTS # OF GRADUATES GRADUATION RATE

PROGRAM NAME

Pre-Health Sciences 41601 1184 90 66 73.3%

General Arts And Science - One-Year 44700 1170 199 81 40.7%

GENERAL PURPOSE OPERATING GRANT STUDENTS



A  College Aggregate Graduation Rate TOTAL # OF ENTRANTS TOTAL # OF GRADUATES 2014-15 COLLEGE GRADUATION RATE

118 91 77.1%

B  Program Duration Graduation Rate # OF ENTRANTS # OF GRADUATES GRADUATION RATE

PROGRAM DURATION

Ontario College Certificates 
(MTCU 40000 Series)

38 36 94.7%

Ontario College Diplomas 
(MTCU 50000 Series)

71 49 69.0%

Ontario College Advanced Diplomas 
(MTCU 60000 Series)

8 6 75.0%

Ontario College Graduate Certificates 
(MTCU 70000 Series)

0 0 0.0%

Baccalaureate Degrees in Applied Areas of Study 
(MTCU 80000 Series)

1 0 0.0%

SECOND CAREER STUDENTS



C  Program Graduation Rate MCU # APS # # OF ENTRANTS # OF GRADUATES GRADUATION RATE

PROGRAM NAME

Personal Support Worker 41469 1150 26 25 96.2%
Medical Laboratory Assistant / Technician 41609 1131 2 2 100.0%
Office Administration - General 42313 1058 4 4 100.0%
Pre-Service Firefighter Education And Training 43006 1180 1 1 100.0%
Culinary Skills - Chef Training 43107 1176 2 1 50.0%
Welding And Fabrication Techniques 44900 1208 1 1 100.0%
Carpentry Techniques 47601 1210 2 2 100.0%
Business - Accounting 50100 1011 3 1 33.3%
Business 50200 1096 3 0 0.0%
Business - Human Resources 50223 1031 3 1 33.3%
Computer Networking And Technical Support 50511 1158 3 2 66.7%
Community And Justice Services 50705 1020 1 1 100.0%
Social Service Worker 50721 1136 1 0 0.0%
Control Engineering Technician 51011 1033 2 2 100.0%
Early Childhood Education 51211 1024 5 2 40.0%
Practical Nursing 51407 1167 31 24 77.4%
Health Information Management 51643 1178 5 5 100.0%
Game Development Technician 51900 1199 1 1 100.0%
Advertising And Marketing Communications 52100 1165 1 1 100.0%
Office Administration - Legal 52306 1054 1 1 100.0%

SECOND CAREER STUDENTS



C  Program Graduation Rate (cont.) MCU # APS # # OF ENTRANTS # OF GRADUATES GRADUATION RATE

PROGRAM NAME

Office Administration - Medical 52308 1055 2 2 100.0%
Office Administration - Executive/Administration  
De Bureau - Secretariat De Direction

52316 1049 1 0 0.0%

Business - Marketing 52900 1013 3 2 66.7%
Hairstyling 53400 1207 2 1 50.0%
Energy Systems Engineering Technician 55503 1182 2 2 100.0%
Electrical Engineering Technician 55613 1192 1 1 100.0%
Business Administration - Accounting 60100 1006 1 1 100.0%
Business Administration - Human Resources 60223 1109 1 1 100.0%
Child And Youth Worker 60701 1016 2 2 100.0%
Civil Engineering Technology 61003 1065 4 2 50.0%
Bachelor Of Applied Arts (Behavioural Psychology) 80719 3001 1 0 0.0%

SECOND CAREER STUDENTS

D  Preparatory or Pre Program MCU # APS # # OF ENTRANTS # OF GRADUATES GRADUATION RATE

PROGRAM NAME

General Arts And Science - One-Year 44700 1170 2 0 0.0%



A  College Aggregate Graduation Rate TOTAL # OF ENTRANTS TOTAL # OF GRADUATES 2014-15 COLLEGE GRADUATION RATE

99 79 79.8%

B  Program Duration Graduation Rate # OF ENTRANTS # OF GRADUATES GRADUATION RATE

PROGRAM DURATION

Ontario College Certificates 
(MTCU 40000 Series)

0 0 0.0%

Ontario College Diplomas 
(MTCU 50000 Series)

99 79 79.8%

Ontario College Advanced Diplomas 
(MTCU 60000 Series)

0 0 0.0%

Ontario College Graduate Certificates 
(MTCU 70000 Series)

0 0 0.0%

Baccalaureate Degrees in Applied Areas of Study 
(MTCU 80000 Series)

0 0 0.0%

CO-OP DIPLOMA APPRENTICESHIP STUDENTS

C  Program Graduation Rate MCU # APS # # OF ENTRANTS # OF GRADUATES GRADUATION RATE

PROGRAM NAME

Wind Turbine Technician 51022 1196 37 32 86.5%
Culinary Management 53107 1177 40 33 82.5%
Welding And Fabrication Technician 54900 1193 11 8 72.7%
Motive Power Technician 56405 1188 11 6 54.5%



A  College Aggregate Graduation Rate TOTAL # OF ENTRANTS TOTAL # OF GRADUATES 2014-15 COLLEGE GRADUATION RATE

216 173 80.1%

B  Program Duration Graduation Rate # OF ENTRANTS # OF GRADUATES GRADUATION RATE

PROGRAM DURATION

Ontario College Certificates 
(MTCU 40000 Series)

8 8 100.0%

Ontario College Diplomas 
(MTCU 50000 Series)

131 95 72.5%

Ontario College Advanced Diplomas 
(MTCU 60000 Series)

24 18 75.0%

Ontario College Graduate Certificates 
(MTCU 70000 Series)

53 52 98.1%

Baccalaureate Degrees in Applied Areas of Study 
(MTCU 80000 Series)

0 0 0.0%

INTERNATIONAL STUDENTS



C  Program Graduation Rate MCU # APS # # OF ENTRANTS # OF GRADUATES GRADUATION RATE

PROGRAM NAME

Personal Support Worker 41469 1150 5 5 100.0%
Medical Laboratory Assistant / Technician 41609 1131 1 1 100.0%
Office Administration - General 42313 1058 2 2 100.0%
Business - Accounting 50100 1011 2 2 100.0%
Business 50200 1096 110 81 73.6%
Business - Human Resources 50223 1031 1 1 100.0%
Computer Networking And Technical Support 50511 1158 4 2 50.0%
Practical Nursing 51407 1167 1 1 100.0%
Visual And Creative Arts - Fine Arts 51800 1080 3 0 0.0%
Game Development Technician 51900 1199 1 1 100.0%
Law Clerk 52611 1037 1 0 0.0%
Environmental Technician 52700 1171 1 0 0.0%
Culinary Management 53107 1177 2 2 100.0%
Hospitality Management - Hotel And Restaurant 53200 1102 1 1 100.0%
Esthetician 53401 1172 2 2 100.0%
Mechanical Technician 55300 1066 1 1 100.0%
Motive Power Technician 56405 1188 1 1 100.0%
Business Administration - Accounting 60100 1006 4 3 75.0%
Business Administration 60200 1097 7 6 85.7%
Business Administration - Human Resources 60223 1109 6 6 100.0%

INTERNATIONAL STUDENTS



C  Program Graduation Rate (cont.) MCU # APS # # OF ENTRANTS # OF GRADUATES GRADUATION RATE

PROGRAM NAME

Child And Youth Worker 60701 1016 2 1 50.0%
Civil Engineering Technology 61003 1065 2 0 0.0%
Control Engineering Technology 61011 1035 1 1 100.0%
Biotechnology - Advanced 61304 1168 2 1 50.0%
International Business Management 70202 1200 53 52 98.1%

INTERNATIONAL STUDENTS

D  Preparatory or Pre Program MCU # APS # # OF ENTRANTS # OF GRADUATES GRADUATION RATE

PROGRAM NAME

General Arts And Science - One-Year 44700 1170 3 1 33.3%



A  College Aggregate Graduation Rate TOTAL # OF ENTRANTS TOTAL # OF GRADUATES 2014-15 COLLEGE GRADUATION RATE

3083 2165 70.2%

B  Program Duration Graduation Rate # OF ENTRANTS # OF GRADUATES GRADUATION RATE

PROGRAM DURATION

Ontario College Certificates 
(MTCU 40000 Series)

446 355 79.6%

Ontario College Diplomas 
(MTCU 50000 Series)

1782 1177 66.0%

Ontario College Advanced Diplomas 
(MTCU 60000 Series)

737 556 75.4%

Ontario College Graduate Certificates 
(MTCU 70000 Series)

44 40 90.9%

Baccalaureate Degrees in Applied Areas of Study 
(MTCU 80000 Series)

74 37 50.0%

TOTAL STUDENTS



C  Program Graduation Rate (cont.) MCU # APS # # OF ENTRANTS # OF GRADUATES GRADUATION RATE

PROGRAM NAME

Personal Support Worker 41469 1150 127 109 85.8%
Veterinary Assistant 41603 1129 76 69 90.8%
Medical Laboratory Assistant / Technician 41609 1131 43 39 90.7%
Office Administration - General 42313 1058 56 48 85.7%
Pre-Service Firefighter Education And Training 43006 1180 31 27 87.1%
Culinary Skills - Chef Training 43107 1176 25 15 60.0%
Welding And Fabrication Techniques 44900 1208 8 7 87.5%
Carpentry Techniques 47601 1210 80 41 51.3%
Business - Accounting 50100 1011 26 11 42.3%
Business 50200 1096 42 18 42.9%
Business - Human Resources 50223 1031 15 7 46.7%
Computer Networking And Technical Support 50511 1158 53 33 62.3%
Community And Justice Services 50705 1020 55 37 67.3%
Social Service Worker 50721 1136 178 144 80.9%
Control Engineering Technician 51011 1033 12 11 91.7%
Wind Turbine Technician 51022 1196 37 32 86.5%
Early Childhood Education 51211 1024 150 106 70.7%
Practical Nursing 51407 1167 165 137 83.0%
Paramedic 51637 1173 74 23 31.1%
Health Information Management 51643 1178 29 24 82.8%

TOTAL STUDENTS



C  Program Graduation Rate (cont.) MCU # APS # # OF ENTRANTS # OF GRADUATES GRADUATION RATE

PROGRAM NAME

Visual And Creative Arts - Fine Arts 51800 1080 24 11 45.8%
Game Development Technician 51900 1199 35 17 48.6%
Music And Digital Media 51908 1175 34 18 52.9%
Journalism 52005 1195 10 7 70.0%
Advertising And Marketing Communications 52100 1165 18 13 72.2%
Fitness And Health Promotion 52209 1149 54 37 68.5%
Office Administration - Legal 52306 1054 13 10 76.9%
Office Administration - Medical 52308 1055 39 27 69.2%
Office Administration - Executive/Administration 
De Bureau - Secretariat De Direction

52316 1049 4 1 25.0%

Law Clerk 52611 1037 64 50 78.1%
Environmental Technician 52700 1171 23 15 65.2%
Business - Marketing 52900 1013 25 9 36.0%
Police Foundations 53008 1157 193 107 55.4%
Culinary Management 53107 1177 40 33 82.5%
Hospitality Management - Hotel And Restaurant 53200 1102 29 18 62.1%
Hairstyling 53400 1207 68 53 77.9%
Esthetician 53401 1172 66 49 74.2%
General Arts And Science 54701 1114 94 41 43.6%
Welding And Fabrication Technician 54900 1193 11 8 72.7%
Mechanical Technician 55300 1066 29 20 69.0%

TOTAL STUDENTS



C  Program Graduation Rate (cont.) MCU # APS # # OF ENTRANTS # OF GRADUATES GRADUATION RATE

PROGRAM NAME

Energy Systems Engineering Technician 55503 1182 16 11 68.8%
Electrical Engineering Technician 55613 1192 46 33 71.7%
Motive Power Technician 56405 1188 11 6 54.5%
Business Administration - Accounting 60100 1006 62 44 71.0%
Business Administration 60200 1097 7 5 71.4%
Business Administration - Human Resources 60223 1109 59 53 89.8%
Computer Programmer Analyst 60503 1159 38 22 57.9%
Child And Youth Worker 60701 1016 97 69 71.1%
Behavioural Science Technology 60719 1003 67 49 73.1%
Civil Engineering Technology 61003 1065 51 35 68.6%
Control Engineering Technology 61011 1035 16 12 75.0%
Biotechnology - Advanced 61304 1168 39 27 69.2%
Veterinary Technology 61603 1000 54 39 72.2%
Medical Laboratory Science 61609 1042 93 76 81.7%
Graphic Design 61820 1030 45 37 82.2%
Music Theatre - Performance 61912 1174 28 21 75.0%
Advertising And Marketing 
Communications Management

62100 1160 29 27 93.1%

Business Administration - Marketing 62900 1008 34 26 76.5%
Energy Systems Engineering Technology 65503 1183 18 14 77.8%
Autism And Behavioural Science 70711 1187 25 23 92.0%

TOTAL STUDENTS



C  Program Graduation Rate (cont.) MCU # APS # # OF ENTRANTS # OF GRADUATES GRADUATION RATE

PROGRAM NAME

Indigenous Community Health Approaches 71621 1179 19 17 89.5%
Bachelor Of Applied Arts (Behavioural Psychology) 80719 3001 74 37 50.0%

TOTAL STUDENTS


